CHAPTER 169—H. F. No. 815.

An Act to appropriate money to pay for the publication, in October, 1910, of the proposed constitutional amendments submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election of 1910, as provided by law, in two hundred and fortynine qualified newspapers duly designated for the purpose and in two qualified newspapers lawfully entitled to be but not duly designated for that purpose by the Secretary of State.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriating \$20,080 for payment of publication or proposed amendments to constitution.—Section 1. That the sum of twenty thousand and eighty dollars (\$20,080.00) be and hereby is appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay for the publication, in October, 1910, of the proposed constitutional amendments submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election in 1910, as provided by law, in the two hundred and forty-nine qualified newspapers duly designated for the purpose and in the two qualified newspapers lawfully entitled to be but not duly designated for that purpose by the secretary of state,

Tribune-Herald: Aitken Independent; Chisholm Aitken Age; Aitken Republican; Anoka County Union; Anoka Herald: Anoka Free Press: Detroit Record: Frazee Free Press; Callaway Post; Bemidji Pioneer; Bemidji Sentinel; Hayfield Transcript; Le Sueur Leader-Democrat; Rock County Herald; Kelliher Journal; Foley Independent; Foley Tribune; Sauk Rapids Sentinel-Free Press; Ortonville Herald-Star; Clinton Advocate: Graceville Enterprise; Mankato Daily Free Press; Mankato Journal; Blue Earth County Enterprise; Brown County Journal: Sleepy Eve Herald-Dispatch: Springfield Advance; Cloquet Pine Knot; Moose Lake Star-Gazette; Barnum Herald; Chaska Weekly Valley Herald; Carver Journal-Review; Waconia Patriot; Walker Pilot; Cass Lake Times; Pine River Sentinel; Montevideo Advance; Clara City Herald; Milan Standard; Chisago County News; Chisago County Press; Rush City Post; Clay County Herald; Barnesville Record-Review; Moorehead Weekly News: Bagley Independent: Clear Water Crystal; Olberg Journal; Cook County News-Herald; Windom Reporter; Windom Citizen; Mountain Lake View; Brainard Tribune; Brainard Dispatch: Pequot Enterprise: Hastings Gazette: Farmington Herald; South St. Paul Reporter; Dodge County Republican; West Concord Enterprise; Blue Earth Post; Alexandria Post News; Osakis Review; Elmore Eye; Chatfield News-Democrat: Evansville Enterprise; Bricelyn Sentinel; Preston Republican; Rushford Star-Republican; Albert Lea Times-Enter-

prise; Freeborn County Standard; Alden Advance; Red Wing Republican; Kenyon Leader; Zumbrota News; Ashby Post; Grant County Herald; Grant County Review; Labor Review, Minneapolis; Irish Standard, Minneapolis: Caledonia Argus: Houston Signal: Houston County Chief; Laporte News; Park Rapids Enterprise; Cambridge Independent Press; Isanti News; Braham Journal; Itasca County Independent; Itasca News; Coleraine Optic; Jackson Republic; Lakefield Standard; Heron Lake News; Kanabec County News; Ogilvie Sentinel; Willmar Republican County-Gazette: Atwater Republican Press; New London Times; International Falls Press; International Echo; Big Falls Compas; Hallock Weekly News; Kittson County Enterprise; Carlstad Advocate; Madison Independent Press; Madison Western Guard; Boyd Bulletin; Journal News (Two Harbors); Le Sueur News; Waterville Advance; Tylor Herald; Ivanhoe Times; Hendricks Pioneer; Marshal News-Messenger; Tracy Headlight; Minneota Mascott; Stewart Tribune; Lester Prairie News; Brownton Bulletin; Mahnomen Plaintalk; Waubun Forum; Warren Register; Warren Sheaf; Marshal County Banner; Martin County Independent; Martin County Sentinel: Truman Tribune; Austin Herald; Mower County Republican; Litchfield News-Ledger; Dassel Anchor; Princeton Union; Mille Lacs County Times; Mille Lacs Lake Breeze; Little Falls Herald; Little Falls Transcript; Royalton Banner; Mower County Transcript; Slayton County Gazette; Lake Wilson Pilot; Iona Journal; St. Peter Tribune; St. Peter Free Press; St. Peter Herald; Worthington Globe; Ellsworth News; Rushmore Enterprise; Norman County Index; Hendrum Review; Twin Valley Times: Rochester Post & Record; Olmsted County Democrat; Dover Independent; Wheelocks Weekly; Fergus Falls Journal; Perham Bulletin; Pine Poker; Hinckley Enterprise; Sandstone Courier; Pipestone County Star; Jasper Journal; Ruthton Gazette; Crookston Times; Valley View; Fertile Journal; Glenwood Herald; Glenwood Gopher Press; Villard Grit; West St. Paul Times; White Bear Life; Midway Advertiser; Minnesota Union Advocate; Red Lake Falls Gazette; Thief River Falls News; St. Hilaire Spectator; Redwood Gazette; Bellview Independent; Morgon Messenger; Fairfax Standard; Morton Enterprise; Star Farmer; Northfield News; Faribault Republican; Norristown Press; Rock County Herald; Hills Crescent; Magnolia Advance; Ely Minor; Roseau Region; Duluth Weekly Tribune: Herald Tribune: Herald Rustler (Badger); Greenbush Tribune; Shakopee Tribune; Jordan Independent; Belle Plain Herald; Sherburn County Star-News; Becker Record; Sherburn County Times; Gibbon Gazette; Winthrop News; Henderson Independent; St. Cloud Journal Press; St. Cloud Times; Sauk Center Herald; Owatonna Journal-Chronicle; Blooming Prairie Times; Ellendale Eagle: Morris Sun; Morris Tribune: Hancock

Record; Swift County Monitor; Swift County Review; Benson Times; Long Prairie Leader; Todd County Argus; Eagle Bend News; Wheaton Gazette-Reporter; Inter-Lake Tribune; Tintah Journal; Plainview News; Wabasha Standard; Lake City Republican; Wadena Pioneer Journal; Verndale Sun; Menahga Journal; Waseca Journal-Radical; Janesville Argus; New Richland Star; Stillwater Gazette; Stillwater Journal; Forest Lake Advertiser; Madelia Times-Messenger; St. James Plaindealer; St. James Journal-Gazette; Breckenridge Telegram; Foxhome Hustler; Winona Independent; Winona Republican-Herald; St. Charles Union; Cokato Enterprise; Delano Eagle; Buffalo Journal; Canby News; Echo Enterprise; Granite Falls Tribune; Litchfield Independent; Waseca Herald; Wilkin County Gazette.

Approved April 15, 1911.

CHAPTER 170-H. F. No. 816.

An Act to appropriate money to pay for the fourth publication, in October, 1910, of the proposed constitutional amendments submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election of 1910, in two hundred forty-nine qualified newspapers duly designated for the purpose by the Secretary of State—said fourth publication being in excess of publication provided for by law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriating \$4,980 for payment of publication of proposed amendments to the constitution.—Section 1. That the sum of four thousand nine hundred eighty (\$4980.00) dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay for the fourth publication in October, 1910, of the proposed constitutional amendments submitted to the electors of this state for adoption at the general election in 1910, in the two hundred and forty-nine qualified newspapers duly designated for the purpose by the secretary of state—the said fourth publication of the said proposed amendments being in excess of the publication thereof provided by law,

. To-wit: Chisholm Tribune-Herald; Aitken Independent; Aitken Age; Aitken Republican; Anoka County Union; Anoka Herald; Anoka Free Press; Detroit Record; Frazee Free Press; Callaway Post; Bemidji Pioneer; Bemidji Sentinel; Hayfield Transcript; Le Sueur Leader-Democrat; Rock County Herald; Kelliher Journal; Foley Independent; Foley Tribune; Sauk Rapids Sentinel-Free Press; Ortonville Herald-Star; Clinton Advocate; Graceville Enterprise; Mankato Daily Free Press;